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Overview

Westario Power Inc. (WPI) contracted with Hopeson Financial Inc. (HFI) to provide an
independent 1562 Deferred PILS Determination evidence package to support the disposition of
the 1562 Deferred PILS Regulatory Asset account, as part of the Incentive Regulation
Mechanism (IRM) rate application.

The evidence package conforms to the principles set out in the combined proceeding decision
(EB-2008-0381). In addition, the evidence package meets the expectations of Board Staff which
have been communicated through Board Staff interrogatories to other applicants and a letter
sent to all LDCs dated September 13, 2011.

Application for Disposition

WPl is applying to disposition a debit (owing from customers) of $435,885 as per the attached
continuity schedule (see Appendix 1).

Principal to Interest to Estimated Interest Estimated Interest

Dec. 31, 2010 Dec. 31, 2010 (Jan 1to Dec 31, 2011) (Jan 1 to Apr 30, 2012) Disposition Total
$280,595 $149,790 $4,125 $1,375 $435,885

WPl is applying for a 1562 Deferred PILS Disposition value as determined by this independent
valuation. This disposition value differs from amounts previously reported to the OEB through
RRR filings.

Allocation to Customer Classes

WPI filed a 2009 Cost of Service (CoS) rate application and is using the associated proposed
Distribution Revenue Requirement by customer class to allocate the 1562 Deferred PILS credit
balance. A summary is provided below.

Allocated 1562
Disposition Value

2009 Approved Allocation (including interest to

Rate Class DRR % Apr. 30, 2012)
Residential S 5,654,249 61.92% 269,899.78
General Service <50 kW S 1,301,244 14.25% 62,113.55
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW S 1,801,147 19.72% 85,975.91
Sentinel Lights S 609 0.01% 29.07
Street Lights S 342,433 3.75% 16,345.69
Unmetered Scattered Load S 31,857 0.35% 1,520.66
Total $ 9,131,539 100.00% 435,884.65
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Rate Riders

WPI is using the proposed load profiles; from the 2009 CoS rate application to determine the
1562 recovery rate riders. WPl is applying to recover these costs over a two-year period. Please

see rate rider calculations below.

Recovery 2009 Approved
Allocated 1562  Period Annual Recovery Billing Determinant
Rate Class Value (years) Amount (kwh / kw) Proposed Rate Rider
Residential 269,899.78 2 134,949.89 197,649,413 0.00068 per kWh
General Service < 50 kW 62,113.55 2 31,056.77 70,476,543 0.00044 per kWh
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW 85,975.91 2 42,987.95 448,543 0.09584 per kW
Sentinel Lights 29.07 2 14.53 17 0.85500 per kW
Street Lights 16,345.69" 2 8,172.84 11,037 0.74050 per kW
Unmetered Scattered Load 1,520.66 2 760.33 501,647 0.00152 per kWh
Total 435,884.65 2 217,942.33
Methodology

PILS Entitlement

The PILS entitlements utilized in the continuity schedule (Appendix 1) are based on approved
PILS amounts included in approved distribution rates which are summarized in the table below.

References PILS Entitlement  Effective Effective Monthly
Year Rate Model PILS Model Decision Amount Start Date End Date Amount Comments
Q42001 Appendix 2 Appendix 3 Appendix5 $ 275,973.01 Oct.1,2001 Dec.31,2001 S 91,991.00 Q42001 Entitlement/3 months

2002 Appendix 2 Appendix 4 Appendix5 $ 928,633.69 Jan.1,2002 Dec.31,2002 $ 77,386.14 2002 Entitlement/ 12 months

2003 Appendix 2 Appendices 3&4 Appendix5 $ 1,204,606.71 Jan.1,2003 Dec. 31,2003 $ 100,383.89 (Q4 2001+ 2002 Entitlements) /12 months
2004 Appendix 2 Appendices 3&4 Appendix5 $ 1,204,606.71 Jan.1,2004 Mar. 31,2004 $ 100,383.89 (Q4 2001 + 2002 Entitlements) /12 months
2004 Appendix 6 Appendix 7 Appendix8 $ 928,633.69 Apr.1,2004 Mar.31,2005 $ 77,386.14 2004 Entitlement/ 12 months

2005 Appendix 9 Appendix 10  Appendix 11 $ 1,055,436.46 Apr.1,2005 Apr.30,2006 S 87,953.04 2005 Entitlement/ 12 months

The referenced appendices in the table above reconcile the approved determination of PILS
(from PILS Model) to the approved rates (from RAM models) to the rate orders (Decisions).

The monthly PILS entitlement calculations are explained in the comments section of the table
above and reconcile to the entitlements used in the continuity schedule (Appendix 1).

PILS Recoveries

The PILS recoveries utilized in the continuity schedule (Appendix 1) are derived from billing
determinants multiplied by approved PILS rate slivers, as per the methodology used by the
applicants in the combined proceeding.
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March 1, 2002 to February 29, 2004 (Appendix 32)

Variable Charge PILS recoveries are determined by multiplying monthly billing
determinants (kWh / kW) by the combination of variable rate slivers found in Sheet 6
(Q4 2001 PILS) and Sheet 8 (2002 PILS) of Appendix 2.

Fixed Charge PILS recoveries are determined by multiplying the number of customers
billed in the month by the combination of fixed rate slivers found in Sheet 6 (Q4 2001
PILS) and Sheet 8 (2002 PILS) of Appendix 2.

March 1, 2004 to February 28, 2005 (Appendix 33)

Variable Charge PILS recoveries are determined by multiplying monthly billing
determinants (kWh / kW) by the variable rate slivers found in Sheet 7 of Appendix 6.

There were no Fixed Charge PILS recoveries in the 2004 rate year.
March 1, 2005 to April 31, 2006 (Appendix 34)

Variable Charge PILS recoveries are determined by multiplying monthly billing
determinants (kWh / kW) by the variable rate slivers found in Sheet 4 of Appendix 9.

There were no Fixed Charge PILS recoveries in the 2005 rate year.
Unbilled Revenue
WPI utilizes monthly billing for all customer classes.

HFI has utilized a 50% / 50% split for monthly billed customers to allocate billing
determinants over rate change months to reasonably estimate the appropriate PILS
recoveries from the transition months billings at both old and new rates.

In addition, HFI has utilized the same unbilled estimation rules for the starting month
(March 2002) and ending month (April 2006), again to reasonably estimate the PILS
recoveries from customer consumptions.

The 50% / 50% unbilled split is based on evenly distributed billing cycles over the month.
Billing cycles at the beginning of the month have little or no consumption at new rates,
whereas billing cycles at the end of the month have the majority of the consumption at
new rates. On average there is a 50% / 50% consumption split. WPI utilized monthly
billing cycles.
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SIMPILS True-Up Models
Overview

Included in Appendices 12 to 16 are SIMPILS True-Up Models for the years 2001 to
2005. The values from these models appear on the 1562 Deferred PILS continuity
schedule set out in Appendix 1.

These models have been prepared in accordance with the principles established in
EB-2008-0381 and utilize the following inputs:

e Approved PILS included in approved rates, see Appendices 3,4, 7 & 10
e Federal T2 Tax Returns, see Appendices 17, 20, 23, 26 & 29

e Provincial CT 23 Tax Returns, see Appendices 18, 21, 24, 27 & 30

e Notices of Assessment, see Appendices 19, 22, 25, 28 & 31

WPl incurred a tax loss in 2001 and 2003. These losses were applied against 2002 and
2004 taxable incomes upon which they expired.

The income tax rate used for true-up purposes is the actual legislated tax rate for the
applicable year based on the regulatory taxable income used to determine PILS that
were included in rates not the rate used to set PILS included in rates or the actual
income tax rate paid.

2001 to 2005 income taxes were set using the maximum tax rates so WPI used the
maximum approved rates from the combined proceeding for true-up purposes.

The tax rates for gross-up purposes reflect a 1.12% surtax reduction.

HFIl believes these are the proper rates to utilize, as they reflect the intent of the
SIMPILS process to capture changes in legislated tax rates. The PILS included in rates
were determined well in advance of the actual tax years using proxies for what the
actual tax rates would be. Utilizing the actual tax rates that would be applicable to the
same level of regulatory net income as used to set PILS in rates properly captures the
changes in legislation. This captures the difference between the rates used to determine
PILS included in rates and what the PILS would have been if they were set in the actual
tax year with knowledge of any changes in tax rates.

The use of the legislated tax rate for the applicable year is also consistent with the
principles established in the recent EB-2008-0381 decision. The SIMPILS models filed for
all years by all applicants used the legislated current year tax rate for true-up purposes.
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WPI included regulatory asset adjustments to taxable income for 2002 to 2005. These
adjustments to taxable income from Schedule 1 of the tax return have been categorized
under the TAXREC3 tab of the SIMPILS Models.

WPI did not incur any fees or charges related to borrowings.
Tax Assessments
Ministry of Finance Assessment notices are contained in Appendices 19, 22, 25, 28 & 31.
WPI has not been able to find an assessment notice related to 2001.
WPI confirms that all tax years from 2001 to 2005 are statute barred.
Tax Returns

The tax returns utilized for 2001 to 2005 are the latest returns filed with the Ministry of
Finance.

Financial Statements
Audited Financial Statements are included in Appendices 35 to 39.

WPl is unable to locate the stub year (3 month) profit and loss statement that reconciles to net
income per financial statements appearing on Schedule 1 of the T2 tax return for 2001. WPl is
able to confirm that the net income per financial statements was derived by its external
auditor.

Summary of True-Ups
Q4 2001

There are no true-ups from 2001.
2002

There are no true-ups from 2002.
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2003
There is a true-up credit of ($40,980)
This is caused by a decrease in tax on regulatory net income due to tax rate changes.
o The tax rate decreases from 38.62% (including surtax), used to determine
regulatory PILS included in rates, to the legislated tax rate of 36.62%
(including surtax)
2004
There is a true-up credit of ($84,835).
This is caused by two factors
e Adecrease in tax on regulatory net income due to tax rate changes.
o The tax rate decreases from 38.62% (including surtax), used to determine
regulatory PILS included in rates, to the legislated tax rate of 36.12%
(including surtax) resulting in a ($50,831) credit.
e Elimination of LCT included in rates due to exemption increase to $50 million
resulting in a credit of ($34,004)
2005

There are no true-ups from 2005.

Interest Improvement

Interest rates used for monthly interest improvement can be found in Appendix 1 (continuity
schedule). The continuity schedule shows an annual interest rate of 7.25% for the period Q4
2001 to April 2006 (approved long-term debt rate). Interest rates used from May 2006 to
December 2011 are based on the OEB prescribed interest rates. The Q4 2011 rate has been
used to determine interest carrying charges up to April 30, 2012.

Interest carrying charges have been determined using month opening balances with no interest
compounding as per OEB requirements.
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Westario Power Inc.
1562 Deferred PILS - Continuity Schedule

Q4 2001
SIMPILS True-Up Variance (neg. = payable) Interest Improvement (neg = payable)
Approved PILS Adjustments (neg Approved
Entitlement PILS Revenue =CR) Monthly Cumulative Interest Rate Monthly Cumulative Total Variance
S 91,991.00 $ - $ 91,991.00 $ 91,991.00 7.25% $ - $ - $ 91,991.00
S 91,991.00 $ - $ 91,991.00 $  183,982.01 7.25% S 555.78 S 555.78 S 184,537.79
S 91,991.00 $ - $ 91,991.00 $ 275,973.01 7.25% $ 1,111.56 $ 1,667.34 S 277,640.35
$  275973.01 $ - S - $ 275,973.01 S 1,667.34
2002
SIMPILS True-Up Variance (neg. = payable) Interest Improvement (neg = payable)
Approved PILS Adjustments (neg Approved
Entitlement PILS Revenue =CR) Monthly Cumulative Interest Rate Monthly Cumulative Total Variance
S 77,386.14 S - $ 77,386.14 S  353,359.15 7.25% S 1,667.34 S 3,334.67 S 356,693.83
S 77,386.14 S - $ 7738614 S 430,745.30 7.25% $ 2,13488 S 5,469.55 S 436,214.85
S 77,386.14 S 60,173.40 $ 17,212.74 S 447,958.03 7.25% S 2,602.42 S 8,071.97 S 456,030.01
S 77,386.14 S 112,115.68 =S 3472954 S 413,228.50 7.25% $ 2,706.41 S 10,778.38 S 424,006.88
S 77,386.14 S  102,638.85 -$ 2525271 S 387,975.79 7.25% S 2,496.59 S 13,274.97 S 401,250.76
S 77,386.14 S 51,891.33 $ 2549481 S 413,470.60 7.25% $ 234402 S 15,618.99 S 429,089.59
S 77,386.14 S 96,390.38 S - -$ 1900423 $  394,466.36 7.25% $  2,498.05 S 18,117.05 S 412,583.41
S 77,386.14 S 99,428.04 -$ 22,041.90 $ 372,424.46 7.25% $ 2,383.23 S 20,500.28 S 392,924.74
S 77,386.14 S 127,220.08 -$ 4983394 $  322,590.52 7.25% $  2,250.06 S 22,750.34 S 345,340.87
S 77,386.14 S 90,577.58 -$ 13,191.44 $ 309,399.08 7.25% $ 1,948.98 S 24,699.33 S 334,098.41
S 77,386.14 S 90,488.58 -$ 13,0244 S 296,296.64 7.25% $  1,869.29 $ 26,568.61 S 322,865.25
S 77,386.14 S 80,225.52 -$ 2,839.38 S 293,457.25 7.25% $ 1,790.13 S 28,358.74 S 321,815.99
S 928633.69 $ 911,14945 S - S 17,484.24 $  26,691.40
2003
SIMPILS True-Up Variance (neg. = payable) Interest Improvement (neg = payable)
Approved PILS Adjustments (neg Approved
Entitlement PILS Revenue =CR) Monthly Cumulative Interest Rate Monthly Cumulative Total Variance
$ 100,383.89 $ 82,880.53 $ 17,503.36 $  310,960.61 7.25% $ 177297 $ 30,131.71 S 341,092.32
S 100,383.89 $ 70,446.41 $ 2993748 S 340,898.09 7.25% $ 1,878.72 S 32,010.43 S 372,908.52
$ 100,383.89 S  138,046.69 -$ 37,662.80 $  303,235.29 7.25% $  2,059.59 $ 34,070.02 S 337,305.32
$ 100,383.89 S  112,621.70 -$ 12,237.81 $  290,997.49 7.25% $ 1,832.05 $ 35,902.07 S 326,899.56
$ 100,383.89 S  103,496.20 -$ 311231 $  287,885.18 7.25% $ 1,758.11 S 37,660.18 S 325,545.36
$  100,383.89 $ 91,800.16 $ 8583.73 $  296,468.91 7.25% $ 1,739.31 $ 39,399.49 S 335,868.39
$  100,383.89 $ 75,028.58 S - $ 2535531 $  321,824.22 7.25% $ 1,791.17 $  41,190.65 S 363,014.88
$  100,383.89 $ 83,044.58 $ 17,339.31 $  339,163.54 7.25% $ 1,94435 S  43,135.01 S 382,298.54
$  100,383.89 $ 79,619.74 $ 20,764.15 $  359,927.69 7.25% S 2,049.11 S  45,184.12 S 405,111.81
$ 100,383.89 S 87,858.81 $ 12,525.09 $  372,452.78 7.25% S 2,17456 S  47,358.68 S 419,811.46
$  100,383.89 $ 90,681.70 $ 970219 $  382,154.97 7.25% S 2,250.24 S 49,608.92 S 431,763.89
$ 100,383.89 S 94,626.34 $ 575755 $  387,912.52 7.25% $  2,308.85 S 51,917.77 S 439,830.29
$ 1,204,606.71 $ 1,110,151.45 $ - $ 9445526 $  23,559.03
2004
SIMPILS True-Up Variance (neg. = payable) Interest Improvement (neg = payable)
Approved PILS Adjustments (neg Approved
Entitlement PILS Revenue =CR) Monthly Cumulative Interest Rate Monthly Cumulative Total Variance
S 100,383.89 S 100,313.99 S 69.91 $ 387,982.42 7.25% S 234364 S 54,261.41 S 442,243.83
$ 100,383.89 $  125,972.15 -$ 2558826 S 362,394.17 7.25% S 2,344.06 S 56,605.47 S 418,999.64
S 100,383.89 S 116,108.96 -$ 1572507 $ 346,669.10 7.25% $  2,189.46 S 58,794.94 S 405,464.03
S 77,386.14 S 78,315.81 -$ 929.67 S  345,739.43 7.25% S 2,094.46 S 60,889.39 S 406,628.82
S 77,386.14 S 79,563.71 -S 2,177.57 S 343,561.86 7.25% $ 2,088.84 S 62,978.24 S 406,540.10
S 77,386.14 S 69,729.36 $ 765678 S  351,218.64 7.25% S 2,075.69 $ 65,053.92 S 416,272.57
S 77,386.14 $ 58,704.29 -$ 40,980.00 -$ 22,298.15 $  328,920.50 7.25% $ 2,121.95 $  67,175.87 $  396,096.36
S 77,386.14 S 63,173.75 $ 1421239 S 343,132.89 7.25% $ 1,987.23 S 69,163.10 S 412,295.98
S 77,386.14 S 58,072.89 $ 1931325 S 362,446.14 7.25% $ 2,073.09 $ 71,236.19 S 433,682.33
S 77,386.14 S 64,646.76 $ 12,739.38 $  375,185.53 7.25% S 2,189.78 S 73,425.97 S 448,611.50
S 77,386.14 S 56,981.49 $ 2040466 S 395,590.18 7.25% $  2,266.75 S 75,692.72 S 471,282.90
S 77,386.14 S 73,374.48 $  4,011.66 S  399,601.85 7.25% S 2,390.02 S 78,082.74 S 477,684.59
S 997,626.95 $ 944,957.62 -$ 40,980.00 S 11,689.33 S 26,164.97



Waestario Power Inc.

1562 Deferred PILS - Continuity Schedule

Year: 2005
SIMPILS True-Up Variance (neg. = payable) Interest Improvement (neg = payable)
Approved PILS Adjustments (neg Approved

Entitlement PILS Revenue =CR) Monthly Cumulative Interest Rate Monthly Cumulative Total Variance
January S 77,386.14 S 87,674.73 -$ 10,28859 S 389,313.26 7.25% S 2,41426 S 80,497.00 S 469,810.26
February S 77,386.14 S 104,341.60 -$ 2695546 S  362,357.80 7.25% $ 235210 S 82,849.10 S 445,206.90
March S 77,386.14 S 66,818.57 $ 1056757 $ 372,925.37 7.25% $  2,189.25 S 85,038.35 S 457,963.72
April S 87,953.04 S 109,476.63 -$ 2152359 $  351,401.78 7.25% S 2,253.09 S 87,291.44 S 438,693.22
May S 87,953.04 $ 111,176.93 -$ 2322389 S 328,177.89 7.25% $ 2,123.05 $ 89,414.49 S 417,592.39
June S 87,953.04 S 73,057.27 $ 14,895.77 S  343,073.66 7.25% $ 198274 S 91,397.23 S 434,470.89
July S 87,953.04 $ 65,106.21 -$ 84,835.00 -S 61,988.17 $ 281,085.49 7.25% $  2,072.74 S 93,469.97 S 374,555.46
August S 87,953.04 S 76,058.57 $ 11,894.46 S 292,979.95 7.25% $ 1,698.22 S 95,168.19 S 388,148.15
September S 87,953.04 $ 76,903.21 $ 11,04983 S 304,029.78 7.25% $ 1,770.09 $ 96,938.28 S 400,968.06
October S 87,953.04 S 53,184.92 $ 3476812 $  338,797.91 7.25% $ 1,836.85 S 98,775.13 S 437,573.03
November $ 87,953.04 $ 67,931.67 $ 2002137 S 358,819.27 7.25% $ 2,04690 $ 100,822.03 S 459,641.30
December $ 87,953.04 S 77,634.12 $ 1031891 $  369,138.19 7.25% $ 2,167.87 $ 102,989.90 S 472,128.09
Total $ 1,023,735.77 S 969,364.43 -$ 84,835.00 -$ 30,463.66 $ 24,907.16
Year: 2006

SIMPILS True-Up Variance (neg. = payable) Interest Improvement (neg = payable)
Approved PILS Adjustments (neg Approved

Entitlement PILS Revenue =CR) Monthly Cumulative Interest Rate Monthly Cumulative Total Variance
January S 87,953.04 S 102,746.50 $ 14,793.46 S 354,344.73 7.25% $ 2,230.21 $ 105,220.11 S 459,564.84
February S 87,953.04 $ 95,376.33 S 7,42330 $  346,921.43 7.25% $ 2,140.83 $ 107,360.94 S 454,282.37
March S 87,953.04 S 112,515.17 $ 2456214 S 322,359.30 7.25% $ 2,09598 $ 109,456.92 S 431,816.22
April S 87,953.04 $ 87,084.90 S 868.14 S§  323,227.43 7.25% $ 1,947.59 $ 111,404.51 S 434,631.95
May S 42,632.16 $ 4263216 S 280,595.27 4.14% S 1,115.13 $ 112,519.65 S 393,114.92
June S - $  280,595.27 4.14% S 968.05 $ 113,487.70 S 394,082.97
July (S - S - $  280,595.27 459% $ 1,073.28 $ 114,560.98 $  395,156.25
August S - $  280,595.27 459% $ 1,073.28 $ 115,634.25 S 396,229.53
September S - S 280,595.27 4.59% $ 1,073.28 $ 116,707.53 S 397,302.80
October S - $  280,595.27 459% $ 1,073.28 $ 117,780.81 S 398,376.08
November S - S 280,595.27 4.59% $ 1,073.28 $ 118,854.08 S 399,449.36
December S - $  280,595.27 459% $ 1,073.28 $ 119,927.36 S 400,522.63
Total S 351,812.15 S 440,355.07 S - S 88,542.92 S 16,937.46

Note: WPI did not have any LCT included in approved PILS entitlement, therefore no adjustment to revenue required.

Year: 2007
SIMPILS True-Up Variance (neg. = payable) Interest Improvement (neg = payable)

Approved PILS Adjustments (neg Approved

Entitlement PILS Revenue =CR) Monthly Cumulative Interest Rate Monthly Cumulative Total Variance
January S - $  280,595.27 459% $ 1,073.28 $ 121,000.64 S 401,595.91
February S - $  280,595.27 459% $ 1,073.28 $ 122,073.92 S 402,669.19
March S - S 280,595.27 4.59% $ 1,073.28 $ 123,147.19 S 403,742.46
April S - $  280,595.27 459% S 1,073.28 S 124,220.47 S 404,815.74
May S - $  280,595.27 459% $ 1,073.28 $  125,293.75 S 405,889.02
June S - $  280,595.27 459% $ 1,073.28 $ 126,367.02 S 406,962.29
July S - $  280,595.27 459% $ 1,073.28 $  127,440.30 S 408,035.57
August S - $  280,595.27 459% $ 1,073.28 $ 128,513.58 S 409,108.85
September S - $  280,595.27 459% $ 1,073.28 $  129,586.85 S 410,182.13
October S - $  280,595.27 5.14% $ 1,201.88 $ 130,788.74 S 411,384.01
November S - $  280,595.27 514% $ 1,201.88 $ 131,990.62 S 412,585.89
December S - S 280,595.27 5.14% $ 1,201.88 $ 133,192.50 S 413,787.77
